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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS 

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

 

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

HEARING DETERMINATION REQUEST 

CLASS 3 “EXCAVATION OF A NEW SHAFT  

AND ASSOCIATED CONNECTING DRIFTS”          

PERMIT MODIFICATION TO THE WIPP  

HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY PERMIT 

 

NOTICE OF APPEAL ON BEHALF OF  

SOUTHWEST RESEARCH AND INFORMATION CENTER 

AND CYNTHIA WEEHLER 

 

Come now appellants Southwest Research and Information Center 

(“SRIC”), which is a party to the administrative proceeding No. HWB 21-02 

before the Secretary of the New Mexico Environment Department, which 

proceeding gave rise to a Final Order dated October 27, 2021, and Cynthia 

Weehler, who testified in that proceeding.  Both SRIC and Cynthia Weehler are 

persons who are or may be affected by the Secretary’s Order dated October 27, 

2021.  (74-4-14.A NMSA 1978).  That Order is attached hereto. 

Pursuant to Rule 12-601, N.M.R. App. Procedure and § 74-4-14 NMSA 

1978, SRIC and Cynthia Weehler hereby give notice that they appeal from the 

Secretary’s Order dated October 27, 2021 and all proceedings underlying that 

Order. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/_Lindsay A. Lovejoy, Jr.____  
Lindsay A. Lovejoy, Jr.  

Court of Appeals of New Mexico
Filed  11/8/2021 5:03 PM

A-1-CA-40030
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Attorney for Southwest Research and   

Information Center and Cynthia Weehler 

3600 Cerrillos Road, #1001A  

Santa Fe, NM 87507  

(505) 983-1800  

 

Dated:  November 8, 2021  
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Certificate of Service 

  

  I hereby certify that this Notice of Appeal was served on the following via 

my office email account pursuant to direction from the Clerk of the Court of 

Appeals on November 8, 2021:    

James Angel  

James.Angel@emcbc.doe.gov  

Myles Hall  

Myles.Hall@cbfo.doe.gov  

  

Michael L. Woodward  

mwoodward@hslawmail.com  

J.D. Head  jhead@fbhg.law  

Robert A. Stranahan, IV  

Rstranahan1@me.com 

Dennis N. Cook 

dennis.cook@wipp.ws  

Leslie Brett Babb  

Brett.Babb@wipp.ws  

  

Chris Vigil  

christopherj.vigil@state.nm.us  

Christal Weatherly  

Christal.Weatherly@state.nm.us  

Ricardo Maestas  

Ricardo.Maestas@state.nm.us  

Megan McLean  

Megan.McLean@state.nm.us  

  

Steve Zappe  

steve_zappe@mac.com  

  

Scott Kovac  

scott@nukewatch.org  

 

  

  

Joni Arends  

jarends@nuclearactive.org  

  

  

Deborah Reade 

reade@nets.com  

  

George Anastas  

GAnastas5@Comcast.Net  

  

Dave McCoy 

dave@radfreenm.org  
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/s/________________________________ 

Lindsay A. Lovejoy, Jr. 

  

 

 


